

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 231/2022  
CrIM No. 516/2022

Nutan Kumar Resutra

....Petitioner (s)

Through :- Mr. Sunil Sethi, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. Vaibhav Gupta, Advocate

V/s

UT of J&K

....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. Raman Sharma, AAG

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN LAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**07.04.2022**

Notice to the respondent.

Mr. Raman Sharma, learned AAG waives notice on behalf of the respondent. He seeks and is granted a week's time to file objections.

List on 19.04.2022.

Meanwhile, investigation shall go ahead with regard to FIR No. 02/2021 dated 15.01.2021, registered at Police Station, Anti-Corruption Bureau, Jammu for the commission of offences under Sections 5(1)(d) r/w Section 5(2) of the J&K Prevention of Corruption Act and Section 120-B RPC, however, challan shall not be produced before the competent Court of law without prior permission from this Court.

**(Mohan Lal)**  
**Judge**

Jammu:  
07.04.2022  
Vijay